## CITY OF STEVENSON RESOLUTION NO. 2021-376

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF STEVENSON AGREEING TO APPLY FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE WITH THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOPMENT

**WHEREAS,** the City Council of the City of Stevenson ("City") approved an amendment to their approved General Sewer Plan and Wastewater Facility Plan ("Plan") on February 21, 2019; and

**WHEREAS**, the Plan outlines significant capital improvements that are required and the City does not have the financial capital to finance the improvements; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council has determined that it is in the best interest of the city to finance the improvement projects through all available means including the United States Department of Agriculture (USDA), Rural Development program; and

**WHEREAS**, a public hearing was conducted on February 18, 2021 and March 18, 2021 at regular public meetings and the public and staff gave testimony concerning the project and funding application.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, be it resolved that the City Council of the City of Stevenson, Washington, hereby agrees to apply for financial assistance with the USDA, Rural Development to finance the Stevenson Wastewater Projects.

Be it further resolved that the City Council of the City of Stevenson, Washington authorizes the Mayor and City Administrator to sign all documents relating to the USDA Rural Development loan and/or grant.

**APPROVED AND PASSED** by the City Council of the City of Stevenson, Washington at its regular meeting this 18<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2021.

Mayor of the City of Stevenson

ATTEST:

Clerk of the City of Stevenson

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Attorney for the City of Stevenson